
COMMONS DEBATES

Order Paper Questions
Mr. J.-J. Blais (Parliarmentary Secretary to President

of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, the following ques-
tions will be answered today: Nos. 3,573, 3,934, 3,960, 4,036,
4,059 and 4,096.

[Text]
CONTRACTS TO URBANETICS LTD.

Question No. 3,573-Mr. Cossitt:
What are the details of any government business received in the past

several years by Urbanetics Ltd., including information on any con-
tracts or money involved?

Hon. C. M. Drury (Minister of Public Works): See
answer to parliamentary question 3,359 answered on
November 7,1975.

Federal
Fiscal
Year

1959-1960
1969-1970
1973-1974
1974-1975

Grants to Municipalities
under Municipal Grants

Act
$22,499,890

47,847,754
63,285,410
68,706,603

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES ON FEDERAL PROPERTY UNDER
MUNICIPAL GRANTS ACT

Question No. 3,934-Mr. Hnatyshyn:
1. What was the total amount paid to municipalities and provinces in

lieu of taxes on federal property under the Municipal Grants Act for
(a) 1960 (b) 1970 (c) 1974 (d) 1975?

2. What was the amount each province received from payments to
municipalities as compensation for that portion of property tax revenue
lost and payments in lieu of taxes on federal property under the
Municipal Grants Act for (a) 1960 (b) 1970 (c) 1974 (d) 1975?

Mr. Jacques L. Trudel (Parliarnentary Secretary to
Minister of Finance): 1.

Grants to Provinces
under Real Property
Grants Regulations

$ Nil
1,609,818
2,099,186
3,226,657

Total
Grant

Payments
$22,499,890
49,457,572
65,384,596
71,933,260

(a)
1959-60 Federal Fiscal Year

Grants to Grants to
Municipalities

$ 75,765
113,128

2,137,518
903,962

3,958,070
9,771,124
1,258,494

747,104
1,605,339
1,875,246

33,000
21,140

$22,499,890

Provinces

$Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

$Nil

(b)
1969-70 Federal Fiscal Year

Grants to Grants to Total
Municipalities

$ 241,538
188,922

3,379,270
514,073

9,450,289
22,368,914

3,361,828
1,303,365
2,805,658
3,893,422

93,909
246,566

$47,847,754

Provinces

$ Nil
Nil
Nil

1,234,818
Nil
Nil
Nil

375,000
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

$1,609,818

Grants

$ 241,538
188,922

3,379,270
1,748,891
9,450,289

22,368,914
3,361,828
1,678,365
2,805,658
3,893.422

93,909
246,566

$49,457,572

(c)
1973-74 Federal Fiscal Year

Grants to Grants to Total
Municipalities Provinces

$ 417,826
155,688

5,144,564
702,268

14,446,826
27,379,159

4,255,122
1,722,458
3,523,334
5,000,503

250,752
286,910

$63,285,410

$ Nil
149,824

Nil
1,400,000

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

549,362
Nil
Nil

$2,099,186

Grants

$ 417,826
305,512

5,144,564
2,102,268

14,446,826
27,379,159

4,255,122
1,722,458
3,523,334
5,549,865

250,752
286,910

$65,384,596

(d)
1974-75 Federal Fiscal Year

Grants to Grants to Total
Municipalities Provinces Grants

$ 746,941 $ Nil $ 746,941
78,056 84,457 162,513

4,318,940 Nil 4,318,940
624,373 1,350,000 1,974,373

14,359,035 Nil 14,359,035
32,018,657 Nil 32,018,657

5,131,056 Nil 5,131,056
1,928,876 Nil 1,928,876
3,532,507 Nil 3,532,507
5,489,427 1,155,964 6,645,391

213,781 488,687 702,468
264,954 147,549 412,503

$68,706,603 $3,226,657 $71,933,260

FRASER VALLEY WEST

Question No. 3,960-Mr. Wenrnan:

1. What is the classification of the post offices in each municipality in
the Constituency of Fraser Valley West?

2. In each case, are there current plans to upgrade their classification?

Mr. Paul E. McRae (Parliarmentary Secretary to Post-
master General): 1.

2. No changes are contemplated in staff post offices in
Fraser Valley West. The upgrading of semi-staff and reve-
nue post offices is dependent on the results of a periodical
unit of work survey. No changes are contemplated for the
sub post offices.

Name

Essondale
Barnet
Bradner
Fort Langley
Albion
Aldergrove
Maple Ridge
Port Coquitlam
Port Coquitlam
Maple Ridge
Langley
Mount Lehman
New Westminster
Milner
Maple Ridge
Pitt Meadows
Port Coquitlam
Port Coquitlam
Maple Ridge
Langley
New Westminster
Whonnock
Alvin
Port Coquitlam

[Mr. Speaker.}

Classification

Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Semi-Staff
Revenue
Staff
Sub 3
Semi-Staff
Sub 3
Sub 5
Sub 1
Semi-Staff
Postal Station Port Moody
Revenue
Staff
Semi-Staff
Sub 2
Sub 1
Sub 1
Semi-Staff
Sub 38
Revenue
Revenue
Sub 4

Group or
Grade

GRADE SEPARATION, NEPEAN TOWNSHIP

Question No. 4,036-Mr. Baker (Grenville-Carleton):
Did the Railway Transport Committee acknowledge receipt of a letter

on December 2, 1972 and advise that the application for grade separa-
tion at the CNR tracks at Woodroffe Avenue in the Township of Nepean
would be given "prompt attention" and, if so, on what date will the
application be approved?

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliarmentary Secretary to
Minister of Finance): The Canadian Transport Commis-
sion advises as follows: The Railway Transport Committee

2.

Province

Nfld.
P.E.I.
N.S.
N.B.
Que.
Ont.
Man.
Sask.
Alta.
B.C.
Yukon
N.W.T
Total

11364 March 1, 1976


